

*To be Argued by:*  
JOSEPH L. CLASEN  
*(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)*

---

**New York Supreme Court**  
**Appellate Division – Second Department**

---

**Docket No.:**  
**2010-08950**

GYRODYNE COMPANY OF AMERICA, INC.,

*Claimant-Respondent,*

– against –

STATE OF NEW YORK,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

---

**BRIEF FOR CLAIMANT-RESPONDENT**

---

---

ROBINSON & COLE, LLP  
*Attorneys for Claimant-Respondent*  
885 Third Avenue, Suite 2800  
New York, New York 10022-4834  
(212) 451-2900

*On the Brief:*  
JOSEPH L. CLASEN  
THOMAS J. DONLON

Court of Claims No. 112279

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
1.    The History Of The Property .....	4
2.    The Evidence At Trial .....	6
3.    The Decision Awarding Compensation .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	13
I.    THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABDICATE ITS RESPONSIBILITY TO DETERMINE JUST COMPENSATION .....	13
A.    Where Only One Expert Provides A Relevant Valuation That Sets The Range For The Court.....	16
B.    The Trial Court Found Credible The Only Valuation With A Probability Of Rezoning .....	20
II.   THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DETERMINED JUST COMPENSATION.....	23
A.    Gyrodyne’s Expert Presented Evidence of Approval Costs .....	24
B.    Gyrodyne’s Expert Addressed Development Costs.....	27
1.    Development Costs Are Built Into Sales of Property In Suffolk County.....	27
2.    Gyrodyne’s Expert Explained Each Adjustment He Applied.....	30
C.    The State’s Unpreserved Time Value Of Money Argument Is Inapplicable To Valuation Here.....	32
1.    The State Never Raised This Argument At Trial.....	32
2.    Comparable Sales Of Undeveloped Land Are Not Adjusted For A Discount Rate.....	34
D.    The Density Issue Was Fully Explored Before The Trial Court.....	35
1.    The Trial Court Based Its Decision On Admissible Evidence.....	36
2.    The Trial Court Considered The State’s Argument On The Density Element .....	40
III.  THERE IS NO ISSUE AS TO HIGHEST AND BEST USE.....	43
A.    The Trial Court Properly Determined Probability of Rezoning .....	44
1.    The Trial Court Found The Evidence Of Probability Of Rezoning Credible.....	46

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
2. The Evidence Demonstrated Multi-Unit Residential Development Was Far More Profitable.....	50
IV. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION IN AWARDING FEES .....	54
CONCLUSION.....	55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>State Cases</u></b>	
<i>Abellard v. New York City Health &amp; Hospitals Corp.</i> , 264 A.D.2d 460 (2d Dept. 1999) .....	33
<i>Altmajer v. Morely</i> , 274 A.D.2d 364 (2d Dept. 2000) .....	33
<i>American Industrial Contracting v. Travelers Indemnity</i> , 54 A.D.2d 679 (2d Dept. 1976) .....	44
<i>Argent Mortgage v. Vlahos</i> , 66 A.D.3d 721 (2d Dept. 2009) .....	44
<i>Bell v. Village of Poland</i> , 281 A.D.2d 878 (4th Dept. 2001) .....	31
<i>Estate of Berwick v. State</i> , 159 A.D.2d 544 (2d Dept. 1990) .....	23, 36
<i>Bienenstock v. State</i> , 287 A.D.2d 587 (2d Dept. 2001) .....	19
<i>Breitenstein v. State</i> , 245 A.D.2d 837 (3d Dept. 1997) .....	29
<i>Broadway Associates v. State</i> , 18 A.D.3d 687 (2d Dept. 2005) .....	52
<i>Carhuff v. Barnett's Bake Shop</i> , 54 A.D.2d 969 (2d Dept. 1976) .....	43
<i>Chester Industrial Park Associates v. State</i> , 65 A.D.3d 513 (2d Dept. 2009) .....	20
<i>City of Rochester v. Dray</i> , 60 A.D.2d 766 (4th Dept. 1977) .....	31
<i>Consolidated Edison v. Neptune Associates</i> , 190 A.D.2d 669 (2d Dept. 1993) .....	52
<i>Dennison Holding Corp. v. Finance Administrator</i> , 105 A.D.2d 700 (2d Dept. 1984) .....	16
<i>FleetBoston Financial v. Alt</i> , 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 5853 (1st Cir. March 23, 2011) .....	15
<i>Frank Micali Cadillac-Oldsmobile v. State</i> , 104 A.D.2d 477 (2d Dept. 1984) .....	20
<i>Garrison v. Lapine</i> , 72 A.D.3d 1441 (3d Dept. 2010) .....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Hakes v. State</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 392 (1993) .....	54
<i>Hazzard Lewis Farms v. State</i> , 1 A.D.2d 923 (3d Dept. 1956) .....	37
<i>Hewitt v. State</i> , 18 A.D.2d 1128 (4th Dept. 1963) .....	23, 24
<i>In re City of New York (Jomar Real Estate)</i> , 94 A.D.2d 724 (2d Dept. 1983) .....	16
<i>In Re City of New York (Lincoln Square Slum Clearance Project)</i> , 15 A.D.2d 153 (1st Dept. 1961).....	22
<i>In Re City of New York (Shorefront High School)</i> , 25 N.Y.2d 146 (1969) .....	45, 46, 47, 48
<i>In Re Dutchess County (285 Mill Street)</i> , 186 A.D.2d 891 (3d Dept. 1992) .....	30
<i>In Re Iroquois Gas Transmission System</i> , 226 A.D.2d 808 (3d Dept. 1996) .....	29
<i>In re Nassau County (Cohen)</i> , 39 N.Y.2d 574 (1976) .....	20, 21
<i>In re New York City Transit Authority (Superior Reed &amp; Rattan Furniture)</i> , 160 A.D.2d 705 (2d Dept. 1990) .....	19, 54
<i>In Re Suffolk County (Omina Properties)</i> , 50 A.D.2d 835 (2d Dept. 1975) .....	32, 56
<i>In Re Town of Islip (Mascioli)</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 354 (1980) .....	23, 44, 45, 49, 50
<i>In Re Village of Hempstead (YMCA)</i> , 33 A.D.2d 1036 (2d Dept. 1970) .....	39
<i>J.W. Mays Inc. v. State</i> , 300 A.D.2d 545 (2d Dept. 2002) .....	38
<i>Jankiewicz v. State of New York</i> , 54 A.D.2d 1092 (4th Dept. 1976) .....	39, 42
<i>Juarbe v. City of New York</i> , 303 A.D.2d 462 (2d Dept. 2003) .....	32
<i>Krzyanowski v. Eveready Ins. Co.</i> , 28 A.D.3d 613 (2d Dept. 2006) .....	32
<i>Madowitz v. State</i> , 288 A.D.2d 442 (2d Dept. 2001) .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Maloney v. State</i> , 48 A.D.2d 755 (3d Dept. 1975) .....	37
<i>Masten v. State</i> , 11 A.D.2d 370 (3d Dept. 1960) .....	39
<i>New York City Transit Authority v. State Division of Human Rights</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 79 (1996) .....	15
<i>New York City v. Estate of Levine</i> , 196 A.D.2d 654 (2d Dept. 1993) .....	31
<i>New York State Development Corp. v. 203 West 41st Street Associates</i> , 77 A.D.3d 479 (1st Dept. 2010).....	30
<i>Nunes v. State</i> , 59 N.Y.2d 745 (1983) .....	32
<i>Ordonez v. Guerra</i> , 295 A.D.2d 325 (2d Dept. 2002) .....	15
<i>Pav-Co Asphalt v. Heartland Rental Properties</i> , 278 A.D.2d 395 (2d Dept. 2000) .....	18
<i>Pritchard v. Ontario County Industrial Development Agency</i> , 248 A.D.2d 974 (4th Dept. 1998) .....	23, 26, 28
<i>Protano v. 16 N. Chatsworth Avenue Corp.</i> , 272 A.D.2d 597 (2d Dept. 2000) .....	18
<i>Solomon vs. Solomon</i> , 276 A.D.2d 547 (2d Dept. 2000) .....	22
<i>Suffolk County v. Firester</i> , 37 N.Y.2d 649 (1975) .....	23, 27
<i>Suffolk County v. Kalimnios</i> , 275 A.D.2d 455 (2d Dept. 2000) .....	20
<i>Svoboda v. State</i> , 28 A.D.2d 1056 (3d Dept. 1967) .....	31
<i>Tassone v. Mid-Valley Oil Co.</i> , 5 A.D.3d 931 (3d Dept. 2004) .....	33, 34
<i>Town of Islip v. Mustamed Associates</i> , 222 A.D.2d 682 (2d Dept. 1995) .....	17
<i>Town of Islip v. Sikora</i> , 220 A.D.2d 434 (2d Dept. 1995) .....	17
<i>Town of Riverhead v. Loboza</i> , 207 A.D.2d 789 (2d Dept. 1994) .....	55

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Valley Streams Lawns v. State</i> , 9 A.D.2d 149 (3d Dept. 1959) .....	29
<i>Yaphank Development Co. v. Suffolk County</i> , 203 A.D.2d 280 (2d Dept. 1994) .....	20
<i>Yonkers Post 1666 V.F.W. v. Bottiglieri</i> , 143 A.D.2d 267 (2d Dept. 1988) .....	17
<i>Zappavigna v. State</i> , 186 A.D.2d 557 (2d Dept. 1992) .....	19, 55
 <b><u>State Statutes</u></b>	
CPLR § 5041 .....	33
EDPL § 701 .....	54
